through to 31 December 2011, are as follows:

  FY2011

 Before the

Acquisitions
(1)

 After the

Acquisitions

Distributable Income (S$’000) 43,934 49,071

Units in issue and to be issued  627,680,294 659,092,894

DPU (cents) 7.01 7.45

DPU (cents) (excludes other

gain)
 (2)

 6.33  6.77

Notes:

(1)  Based on the FY2011 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) Other gain is one-off gain on divestment of Adam Road property.

Pro Forma NAV per Unit

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisitions on the NAV per Unit as at 31 December

2011, as if First REIT had purchased the Properties on 31 December 2011, are as follows:

  As at 31 December 2011

 Before the

Acquisitions
(1)

 After the

Acquisitions

NAV (S$’000) 505,299   553,734

Units in issue and to be issued  627,680,294 659,092,894

NAV per Unit (S$) 0.81 0.84

Notes:

(1)  Based on the FY2011 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

Pro Forma capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of First REIT as at 31 December

2011, as if First REIT had purchased the Properties on 31 December 2011.

  As at 31 December 2011

 Actual  As adjusted for the

Acquisitions

 (S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term debt:

Unsecured - -

Secured  48,430  48,430

Total short-term debt  48,430  48,430

  12

Long-term debt:

Unsecured  -  -

Secured  49,361  165,886

Total long-term debt  49,361  165,886

Total Debt  97,791  214,316

Unitholders funds  505,299  553,734

Total Capitalisation  603,090  768,050

6.3 Six Months ended 30 June 2012

Pro Forma DPU

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisitions on the DPU for the six months ended 30

June 2012, as if First REIT had purchased the Properties on 1 January 2012, and held

and operated the Properties through to 30 June 2012, are as follows:

  For the six months ended 30 June 2012

 Before the

Acquisitions
(1)

 After the

Acquisitions

Distributable Income (S$’000) 24,310 26,864

Units in issue and to be issued

(‘000)

630,266,798 661,679,398

DPU (cents) 3.86 4.06

DPU (cents) (excludes other

gain)
 (2)

 3.19  3.38

Notes:

(1)  Based on the 6M2012 Unaudited Financial Statements.

(2) Other gain is one-off gain on divestment of Adam Road property.

Pro Forma NAV per Unit

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisitions on the NAV per Unit as at 30 June 2012,

as if First REIT had purchased the Properties on 30 June 2012 are as follows:

  As at 30 June 2012

 Before the

Acquisitions
(1)

 After the

Acquisitions

NAV (S$’000) 501,115 546,968

Units in issue and to be issued

(‘000)

630,266,798 661,679,398

NAV per Unit (S$) 0.80 0.83

Note:

(1)  Based on the 6M2012 Unaudited Financial Statements.

  13

Pro Forma capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of First REIT as at 30 June 2012,

as if First REIT had purchased the Properties on 30 June 2012.

  As at 30 June 2012

 Actual  As adjusted for the

Acquisitions

 (S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term debt:

Unsecured - -

Secured  48,329  48,329

Total short-term debt  48,329  48,329

Long-term debt:

Unsecured  -  -

Secured  49,459  165,984

Total long-term debt  49,459  165,984

Total Debt  97,788  214,313

Unitholders funds  501,115  546,968

Total Capitalisation  598,903  761,857

7. OTHER INFORMATION

7.1 Interests of Directors and Substantial Unitholders
16

7.1.1 Interests of Directors of the Manager

As at the date of this announcement, the details of the unitholdings of the Directors are as

follows:

Name of Directors

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total no. of

Units held

%
(1)

No. of

Units

%
(1)

 No. of

Units

%
(1)

Mr Albert Saychuan

Cheok

530,000 0.0839 - - 530,000 0.0839

Mr Goh Tiam Lock - - - - - -

Mr Wong Gang - - - - - -

Mr Ketut Budi Wijaya - - - - - -

Dr Ronnie Tan Keh

Poo @ Tan Kay Poo
(2)

15,000 0.0024 2,985,800